

COBRA VENTURE CORPORATION

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013

UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors have not reviewed the unaudited condensed interim financial statements for the period ended February 28, 2013.

COBRA VENTURE CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	February 28, 2013	November 30, 2012 (Audited)
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 1,388,095	\$ 2,681,566
Receivables	3	47,631	51,511
Prepaid expenses		36,892	37,567
Income taxes receivable		<u>104,515</u>	<u>-</u>
Total current assets		<u>1,577,133</u>	<u>2,770,644</u>
Non-current assets			
Investment	4	308,125	308,125
Property and equipment	5	<u>4,203,197</u>	<u>4,204,457</u>
Total non-current assets		<u>4,511,322</u>	<u>4,512,582</u>
Total assets		<u>\$ 6,088,455</u>	<u>\$ 7,283,226</u>
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	6	\$ 135,585	\$ 117,929
Income taxes payable		<u>-</u>	<u>1,072,719</u>
Total current liabilities		<u>135,585</u>	<u>1,190,648</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Decommissioning liabilities	7	37,484	37,234
Deferred tax liability	11	<u>35,789</u>	<u>36,166</u>
Total non-current liabilities		<u>73,273</u>	<u>73,400</u>
Total liabilities		<u>208,858</u>	<u>1,264,048</u>
Equity			
Capital stock	8	3,579,953	3,579,953
Reserves	9	246,029	373,679
Accumulated other comprehensive income		50,859	50,859
Retained earnings		<u>2,002,756</u>	<u>2,014,687</u>
Total equity		<u>5,879,597</u>	<u>6,019,178</u>
Total liabilities and equity		<u>\$ 6,088,455</u>	<u>\$ 7,283,226</u>

Approved on April 26, 2013 on behalf of the Board:

"Daniel B. Evans" Director
Daniel B. Evans

"Cyrus Driver" Director
Cyrus Driver

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

COBRA VENTURE CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	Three Months Ended February 28, 2013	Three Months Ended February 29, 2012
OIL AND GAS REVENUES			
Production revenue		\$ 12,438	\$ 65,338
DIRECT COSTS			
Production and operation costs		13,412	12,472
Royalties		-	2,417
Depletion	5	860	18,612
Accretion	7	250	289
		<u>(14,522)</u>	<u>(33,790)</u>
Gross profit (loss)		<u>(2,084)</u>	<u>31,548</u>
EXPENSES			
Amortization	5	400	506
Consulting fees		47,880	25,113
Corporate services		3,600	3,600
Management fees	10	70,000	67,000
Media and website		5,175	8,675
Office and miscellaneous		16,474	36,461
Professional fees	10	42,690	82,352
Property investigation costs		-	3,071
Rent	10	7,816	15,188
Share-based payments	9	3,864	-
Transfer agent and filing fees		6,019	14,298
Travel and promotion		-	4,229
		<u>(203,918)</u>	<u>(260,493)</u>
Loss before other items		<u>(206,002)</u>	<u>(228,945)</u>
OTHER ITEMS			
Interest income		6,655	15,349
Loss before income taxes from continuing operations		<u>(199,347)</u>	<u>(213,596)</u>
INCOME TAXES			
Deferred tax recovery	11	377	18,895
Income tax recovery	11	55,525	108,626
Total income tax recovery		<u>55,902</u>	<u>127,521</u>
Loss after income taxes from continuing operations		\$ (143,445)	\$ (86,075)
Income after income taxes from discontinued operations		\$ -	\$ 3,873,642
Income (loss) for the period		\$ (143,445)	\$ 3,787,567
Basic and fully diluted income (loss) per common share from:			
Continuing operations		\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)
Discontinued operations		\$ -	\$ 0.23
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		\$ 15,903,748	\$ 17,162,627

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

COBRA VENTURE CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	Three Months Ended February 28, 2013	Three Months Ended February 29, 2012
Income (loss) for the period		\$ (143,445)	\$ 3,787,567
Other comprehensive loss			
Unrealized loss on available for sale investment, net of tax recovery \$Nil (2012 – \$58,906)	4	-	(412,344)
Comprehensive income (loss)		\$ (143,445)	\$ 3,375,223

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

COBRA VENTURE CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	Three Months Ended February 28, 2013	Three Months Ended February 29, 2012
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Loss for the period from continuing operations		\$ (143,445)	\$ (86,075)
Items not affecting cash:			
Accretion	7	250	289
Amortization	5	400	506
Depletion	5	860	18,612
Share-based payments	9	3,864	-
Deferred tax recovery		(377)	(18,895)
Interest income		(6,655)	(15,349)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:			
Decrease (increase) in receivables		(8,580)	227,709
Decrease in prepaid expenses		675	683
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities		17,656	(187,638)
Decrease in income tax payable		<u>(1,177,234)</u>	<u>(120,426)</u>
Net cash flows used in operating activities		(1,312,586)	(180,584)
Net cash flows provided by operating activities – discontinued operations		<u>-</u>	<u>90,306</u>
Net cash flows used in operating activities		<u>(1,312,586)</u>	<u>(90,278)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Interest received		19,115	15,349
Acquisition of property and equipment		<u>-</u>	<u>(29,466)</u>
Net cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities – continuing operations		19,115	(14,117)
Net cash flows provided by investing activities – discontinued operations		<u>-</u>	<u>4,615,194</u>
Net cash flows provided by investing activities		<u>19,115</u>	<u>4,601,077</u>
Change in cash and cash equivalents during the period		(1,293,471)	4,510,799
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		<u>2,681,566</u>	<u>2,535,774</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		<u>\$ 1,388,095</u>	<u>\$ 7,046,573</u>
Cash and cash equivalents consist of:			
Cash		\$ 124,000	\$ 453,849
Cash equivalents		<u>1,264,095</u>	<u>6,592,724</u>
		<u>\$ 1,388,095</u>	<u>\$ 7,046,573</u>
Cash paid for interest		\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid for income taxes		<u>\$ 1,121,709</u>	<u>\$ 11,800</u>

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 12)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

COBRA VENTURE CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	Capital Stock		Treasury stock	Reserves	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Retained earnings (deficit)	Total equity
		Number	Amount					
Balance at November 30, 2011		17,740,748	\$ 4,127,937	\$ 17,884	\$ 345,722	\$ 574,219	\$ (1,251,391)	\$ 3,778,603
Cancellation of 70,000 treasury shares	8	(70,000)	(17,884)	(17,884)	-	-	-	-
Repurchase and cancellation of 1,767,000 treasury shares	8	(1,767,000)	(530,100)	-	-	-	-	(530,100)
Unrealized loss on available for sale investment		-	-	-	-	(412,344)	-	(412,344)
Share-based payments		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Income for the period		-	-	-	-	-	<u>3,787,567</u>	<u>3,787,567</u>
Balance at February 29, 2012		15,903,748	\$ 3,579,953	\$ -	\$ 345,722	\$ 161,875	\$ 2,536,176	\$ 6,623,726
Balance at November 30, 2012		15,903,748	\$ 3,579,953	\$ -	\$ 373,679	\$ 50,859	\$ 2,014,687	\$ 6,019,178
Stock options expired		-	-	-	(131,514)	-	131,514	-
Share-based payments		-	-	-	3,864	-	-	3,864
Loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	(143,445)	(143,445)
Balance at February 28, 2013		15,903,748	\$ 3,579,953	\$ -	\$ 246,029	\$ 50,859	\$ 2,002,756	\$ 5,879,597

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

COBRA VENTURE CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013

1. NATURE, CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

The Company was incorporated under the Business Corporation Act (Alberta) on August 18, 1999. The Company's principal business activity is the exploration and development of petroleum and natural gas interests and its common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("the Exchange") under the symbol "CBV". The Company's head office is located at 2489 Bellevue Avenue, West Vancouver, BC V7V 1E1. The Company's registered and records office is located at 1900, 530 – 3rd Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T2P 0R3.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and settle its obligations in the normal course of business. The ability of the Company to carry out its planned business objectives is dependent on its ability to raise adequate financing from lenders, shareholders and other investors and/or generate operating profitability and positive cash flow. There is substantial doubt that the Company can meet general operating and property expenditures due to its limited working capital. There can be no assurances that the Company will be able to raise additional financial resources necessary and/or achieve profitability or positive cash flows. If the Company is unable to obtain adequate additional financing, the Company will be required to curtail operations, exploration and evaluation activities and there would be substantial doubt whether the Company would continue as a going concern and realize its assets and settle its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business.

	February 28, 2013	November 30, 2012
Working capital	\$ 1,441,548	\$ 1,579,996
Retained earnings	2,002,756	2,014,687

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Statement of compliance

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* ("IAS 34"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRICs). Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements by International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") for complete financial statements for year end reporting purposes. Results for the period ended February 28, 2013, are not necessarily indicative of future results.

The accounting policies applied by the Company in these condensed interim financial statements other than as noted in Note 2 (d) are the same as those applied by the Company in its most recent annual financial statements as at and for the year ended November 30, 2012 as filed on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

b) Basis of presentation

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments which are stated at their fair value.

COBRA VENTURE CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd....)

c) Significant accounting judgments and critical accounting estimates

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in these condensed interim financial statements.

Significant accounting judgments

Significant accounting judgments that management has made in the process of applying accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the condensed interim financial statements include, but are not limited to, the following:

- i) Determination of categories of financial assets and financial liabilities; and
- ii) Assessment of any indicators of impairment of the carrying value of property and equipment.

Critical accounting estimates

Key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year include, but are not limited to, the following:

Reserves base – The oil and gas development and production properties are depleted on a unit-of-production (“UOP”) basis at a rate calculated by reference to proved and probable reserves determined in accordance with National Instrument 51-101 “Standards of Disclosure for Oil and Gas Activities” and incorporating the estimated future cost of developing and extracting those reserves. Proved plus probable reserves are determined using estimates of oil and natural gas in place, recovery factors and future oil and natural gas prices. Future development costs are estimated using assumptions as to number of wells required to produce the reserves, the cost of such wells and associated production facilities and other capital costs.

Depletion of oil and gas assets – Oil and gas properties are depleted using a UOP method over proved plus probable reserves. The calculation of the UOP rate of depletion could be impacted to the extent that actual production in the future is different from current forecasts production based on proved plus probable reserves.

Impairment indicators and calculation of impairment – At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether or not there are circumstances that indicate a possibility that the carrying values of exploration and evaluation assets and property, plant and equipment are not recoverable, or impaired. Such circumstances include incidents of physical damage, deterioration of commodity prices, changes in the regulatory environment, or a reduction in estimates of proved and probable reserves.

When management judges that circumstances indicate potential impairment, property, plant and equipment are tested for impairment by comparing the carrying values to their recoverable amounts. The recoverable amounts of cash generating units are determined based on the higher of value-in-use calculations and fair value less costs to sell. These calculations require the use of estimates and assumptions, that are subject to change as new information becomes available including information on future commodity prices, expected production volumes, quantities of reserves, discount rates, future development costs and operating costs.

COBRA VENTURE CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd....)

c) Significant accounting judgments and critical accounting estimates (cont'd...)

Decommissioning liabilities – The calculation of decommissioning liabilities includes estimates of the future costs to settle the liability, the timing of the cash flows to settle the liability, the rate and the future inflation rates. The impact of differences between actual and estimated costs, timing and inflation on the condensed interim financial statements of future periods may be material.

Income taxes - The Company is periodically required to estimate the tax basis of assets and liabilities. Where applicable tax laws and regulations are either unclear or subject to varying interpretations, it is possible that changes in these estimates could occur that materially affect the amounts of deferred income tax assets and liabilities recorded in the condensed interim financial statements.

Changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities generally have a direct impact on earnings in the period that the changes occur. Each period, the Company evaluates the likelihood of whether some portion or all of each deferred tax asset will not be realized. This evaluation is based on historic and future expected levels of taxable income, the pattern and timing of reversals of taxable temporary timing differences that give rise to deferred tax liabilities, and tax planning initiatives.

Share-based payments – The fair value of share-based payments is determined using a Black-Scholes Option pricing model. Such option pricing models require the input of subjective assumptions including the expected price volatility, option life, dividend yield, risk-free rate and estimated forfeitures at the initial grant.

d) New accounting pronouncements

The Company has not yet applied the following new or revised standards that have been issued but are not yet effective at February 28, 2013.

i) Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013

- New standard IFRS 10, *Consolidated Financial Statements*
- New standard IFRS 11, *Joint Arrangements*
- New standard IFRS 12, *Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities*
- New standard IFRS 13, *Fair Value Measurement*
- Reissued IAS 27, *Separate Financial Statements*
- Reissued IAS 28, *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures*

ii) Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014

- Amended IAS 32, *Financial Instruments: Presentation*

iii) Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015

- New standard IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments, Classification and Measurement*

The Company is currently assessing the impact that these standards will have on the Company's condensed interim financial statements.

COBRA VENTURE CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013

3. RECEIVABLES

The Company's receivables are as follows:

	February 28, 2013	November 30, 2012
Trade receivables	\$ 10,868	\$ 20,010
Interest receivable	288	12,748
HST receivable	<u>36,475</u>	<u>18,753</u>
	<u>\$ 47,631</u>	<u>\$ 51,511</u>

4. INVESTMENT

	February 28, 2013	November 30, 2012
Shares in Zodiac Exploration Corp.	\$ 308,125	\$ 308,125

As of February 28, 2013, the Company has 3,625,000 (November 30, 2012 – 3,625,000) shares of Zodiac Exploration Corp., classified as an available-for-sale investment.

During the period ended February 28, 2013, the Company recorded an unrealized loss of \$Nil (February 29, 2012 – \$412,344) to adjust the shares to market value, net of tax recovery \$Nil (February 29, 2012 – \$58,906) as other comprehensive loss.

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Oil and Gas Properties	Computer Equipment	Land	Total Property and Equipment
Cost				
Balance, November 30, 2012 and February 28, 2013	\$ 380,483	\$ 19,496	\$ 4,021,876	\$ 4,421,855
Accumulated amortization and depletion				
Balance, November 30, 2012	\$ 203,305	\$ 14,093	\$ -	\$ 217,398
Amortization and depletion	<u>860</u>	<u>400</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,260</u>
Balance, February 28, 2013	\$ 204,165	\$ 14,493	\$ -	\$ 218,658
Carrying amounts				
As at November 30, 2012	\$ 177,178	\$ 5,403	\$ 4,021,876	\$ 4,204,457
As at February 28, 2013	<u>\$ 176,318</u>	<u>\$ 5,003</u>	<u>\$ 4,021,876</u>	<u>\$ 4,203,197</u>

COBRA VENTURE CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (cont'd...)

Land

During the year ended November 30, 2012, the Company acquired a 100% interest in certain lands and premises located in the Municipal District of Rocky View No. 44, in the Province of Alberta, consisting of approximately 15.78 acres, excepting there out all mines and minerals, for \$3,975,000, and closing costs of \$46,876, for a total of \$4,021,876.

Oil and gas properties

Pembina area, Alberta

On November 14, 2005, the Company entered into a Participation Agreement with an operating industry partner to participate in the drilling of an initial three exploration wells and earn a working interest in the Pembina area of Alberta. The Company had the right to earn:

- 1) 27% net working interest by paying 45% of all costs associated with the drilling program; and
- 2) 40% net working interest in the prospect area comprised of seven sections or approximately 4,480 acres.

The Company issued 100,000 shares as a finder's fee valued at \$15,000 during the year ended November 30, 2006.

The Company has earned a 27% net working interest in one natural gas well and a 6.67% net working interest in another and is receiving production revenue from both wells. The Company also has a 40% net working interest in additional areas within the Pembina property where an additional 10-12 drill targets have been identified and are being evaluated for future development.

On July 26, 2010, the Company amended the participation agreement dated February 21, 2006 for a reduction of the original 3% Gross Overriding Royalty ("GOR") to 2.5%.

As at November 30, 2012, the Company entered into a Quitclaim, Surrender and Assignment of Interest Agreement with West Isle Energy Inc. according to which the Company agreed to dispose of all of its rights, interests and obligations in the Pembina area and make a one-time payment of \$7,955 (paid), and consequently, recorded a write-down of petroleum and natural gas interests.

During the period ended February 28, 2013, the Company received \$577 (February 29, 2012 - \$1,218) in production revenue.

Willesden Green area, Alberta

During the year ended November 30, 2007, the Company acquired a 40% net working interest in 160 acres of land in Central Alberta for \$18,570.

During the year ended November 30, 2008, the Company acquired an 80% working interest in an oil well located in the Willesden Green area which is subject to applicable royalties, by incurring all costs, risk and expenses associated with completing the test well.

During the year ended November 30, 2009, the Company entered into an arrangement with a private oil and gas operator in the area and the operator has agreed to perform some remedial work in the well and prepare and tie-in the well to earn 50% of the Company's interest being a 40% working interest.

COBRA VENTURE CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (cont'd...)

Oil and gas properties (cont'd...)

Willesden Green area, Alberta (cont'd...)

During the year ended November 30, 2010, the operator completed its obligations, paid the Company \$460,000 based on a BOE/day calculation and earned its 40% working interest.

During the period ended February 28, 2013, the Company received \$Nil (February 29, 2012 - \$23,739) in production revenue.

Davey Lake area, Alberta

During the year ended November 30, 2010, the Company entered into an agreement with RNM Services Ltd. ("RNM") to earn a 13.5% working interest in a well located in the Davey Lake area by incurring all RNM's costs to drill, case, complete and equip and tie-in (or abandon) the well. The Company paid RNM a one-time fee of \$26,250 to enter into this agreement.

During the period ended February 28, 2013, the Company received \$11,861 (February 29, 2012 - \$40,381) in production revenue.

6. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are as follows:

	February 28, 2013	November 30, 2012
Trade payables	\$ 66,045	\$ 21,494
Due to related parties (Note 10)	62,120	60,435
Accrued liabilities	<u>7,420</u>	<u>36,000</u>
Total	\$ 135,585	\$ 117,929

7. DECOMMISSIONING LIABILITIES

Balance, November 30, 2011	\$ 46,286
Accretion	1,156
Property disposition	<u>(10,208)</u>
Balance, November 30, 2012	37,234
Accretion expense	<u>250</u>
Balance, February 28, 2013	\$ 37,484

COBRA VENTURE CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013

7. DECOMMISSIONING LIABILITIES (cont'd...)

The total provision was estimated by management based on the Company's interests in all wells, estimated costs to reclaim and abandon wells, and the estimated timing of costs to be incurred in future periods. The undiscounted amount of the estimated cash flows required to settle the obligation is approximately \$58,355. The estimated cash flow has been discounted using a risk free rate of 2.69%. The estimated settlement ranges to a maximum of twelve years.

8. CAPITAL STOCK

Authorized:

Unlimited number of common voting shares
Unlimited number of preferred shares, issuable in series

During the period ended February 28, 2013, the Company did not have any share activities.

During the period ended February 29, 2012, the Company:

- i) Cancelled 70,000 common shares of the Company held in treasury for \$17,884.
- ii) Received and cancelled 1,767,000 common shares of the Company for a fair value of \$530,100 from the sale of its remaining freehold petroleum and natural gas royalty interest in the Viewfield area (Note 13).

9. RESERVES

Stock options

The Company has a stock option plan in place under which it is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 20%, being 3,180,749, of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option equals the market price of the Company's stock as calculated on the date of grant. Options vest as determined by the board of directors. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years.

A continuity of share purchase options for the period ended February 28, 2013 is as follows:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Nov 30, 2012	Granted	Expired/cancelled	Exercised	Feb 28, 2013	Exercisable
December 18, 2012	0.34	500,000	-	(500,000)	-	-	-
April 3, 2014	0.16	1,050,000	-	-	-	1,050,000	1,050,000
May 27, 2015	0.17	600,000	-	-	-	600,000	600,000
May 25, 2017	0.24	225,000	-	-	-	225,000	112,500
Total		2,375,000	-	(500,000)	-	1,875,000	1,762,500
Weighted average exercise price		0.21	-	0.34	-	0.17	0.17
Weighted average remaining contractual life						1.84 years	

COBRA VENTURE CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013

9. RESERVES (cont'd...)

Share-based payments

The fair value of stock options previously granted and vested during the period ended February 28, 2013 and recognized as share-based payments expense was \$3,864 (February 29, 2012 - \$Nil). The Company did not grant any stock options during the periods ended February 28, 2013 and February 29, 2012.

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Amounts paid or accrued to related parties are as follows:

Paid to:	Nature of transactions	Three Month Period Ended February 28, 2013	Three Month Period Ended February 29, 2012
a limited partnership of which a Director is a partner	Rent	\$ 7,816	\$ 15,188
a firm of which a Director is a partner	Accounting	30,570	42,295
a firm of which the Corporate Secretary is a partner	Legal	-	25,567
		<u>\$ 38,386</u>	<u>\$ 83,050</u>

Key management compensations are as follows:

Paid to:	Nature of transactions	Three Month Period Ended February 28, 2013	Three Month Period Ended February 29, 2012
Salaries and benefits ⁽ⁱ⁾	Management	\$ 15,000	\$ 12,000
A company owned by a Director and Officer	Management	55,000	55,000
Share-based payments ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾		<u>3,864</u>	<u>-</u>
		<u>\$ 73,864</u>	<u>\$ 67,000</u>

(i) There were no post-employment benefits, termination benefits, or other long-term employment benefits paid to key management in either period.

(ii) Share-based payments are the fair value of options granted and vested.

Key management personnel is defined as those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling activities of the Company, directly or indirectly including any director (whether executive or otherwise) of the Company. The Company's key management personnel include the Chief Executive Officer and Directors.

COBRA VENTURE CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (cont'd...)

The amounts due to related parties included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities are as follows:

	February 28, 2013	November 30, 2012
A firm of which a Director is a partner	\$ 47,120	\$ 49,560
A firm of which the Corporate Secretary is a partner	-	244
Management and Directors	<u>15,000</u>	<u>10,631</u>
	<u>\$ 62,120</u>	<u>\$ 60,435</u>

11. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes for the period ended February 28, 2013, at statutory rates with reported taxes is as follows:

	February 28, 2013	February 29, 2012
Loss before income taxes from continuing operations	\$ (199,347)	\$ (213,596)
Combined federal and provincial tax rate	25.00%	25.00%
Income tax recovery at statutory rates	\$ (49,837)	\$ (53,399)
Non-deductible items	966	3,623
Tax amounts not recognized	<u>(7,031)</u>	<u>(77,745)</u>
Total income tax recovery	<u>\$ (55,902)</u>	<u>\$ (127,521)</u>
Current income tax recovery	\$ (55,525)	\$ (108,626)
Deferred tax recovery	<u>\$ (377)</u>	<u>\$ (18,895)</u>

The significant components of the Company's deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	February 28, 2013	November 30, 2012
Deferred tax assets (liabilities)		
Investments	\$ (7,266)	\$ (7,266)
Decommissioning liabilities	9,391	9,309
Share issuance costs and cumulative eligible cost	1,244	1,244
Property and equipment	<u>(39,138)</u>	<u>(39,453)</u>
Net deferred tax liabilities	<u>\$ (35,789)</u>	<u>\$ (36,166)</u>

COBRA VENTURE CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013

12. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

During the period ended February 28, 2013, the Company included:

- i) Transfer of \$131,514 to deficit on expiry of 500,000 stock options (Note 9).

During the period ended February 29, 2012, the Company had included:

- i) \$17,884 reduction in equity for cancellation of treasury stock; and
- ii) \$530,100 fair value of shares received from the sale of the Company's remaining freehold petroleum and natural gas royalty interest in the Viewfield area (Note 13).

13. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Viewfield area, Saskatchewan

On October 10, 2002, the Company purchased petroleum and natural gas assets consisting of 90% net working interests in 2,880 freehold acres in the Viewfield region of southeast Saskatchewan ("Assets") from Charter Oil Corporation. The Company paid cash of \$150,000, issued 400,000 common shares valued at \$240,000 and issued 830,000 Participating Redeemable Series "A" Preferred Shares at an agreed value of \$830,000, for total consideration of \$1,220,000.

During the year ended November 30, 2011, the Company entered into a lease agreement with an independent large oil production company, on 160 acres of the Company's lands in the Viewfield area. The lease had a term of two years with a net gross overriding production royalty of 20% to the Company. The Company received a bonus sum of \$200,000 in connection with the agreement.

During the year ended November 30, 2012, the Company sold all of its remaining freehold petroleum and natural gas royalty interests in the Viewfield area for an aggregate sale price of \$5,250,000.

Proceeds consisted of:

- i) \$4,719,900 in cash; and
- ii) 1,767,000 common shares of the Company with a fair price of \$0.30 for a total value of \$530,100 returned to treasury and cancelled (Note 8).

The Company recorded a gain of \$5,148,348 after closing adjustments of \$46,362 in connection with the sale.

The Company has accounted for the financial results associated with the assets as discontinued operation in these condensed interim financial statements and has reclassified the related accounts for the comparative period. Income and cash flows for the operation are reported separately in the condensed interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS 5: *Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations*. There were no assets and liabilities for the discontinued operation as at the reporting date.

COBRA VENTURE CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013

13. DISCONTINUED OPERATION (cont'd...)

Viewfield area, Saskatchewan (cont'd...)

Results of discontinued operations comprise the following:

	Three Months Ended February 28, 2013	Three Months Ended February 29, 2012
Revenues	\$ -	\$ 90,335
Expenses	<u>-</u>	<u>(29)</u>
Income before other items	-	90,306
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment	<u>-</u>	<u>5,145,294</u>
Income before income taxes	-	5,235,600
Income tax expense	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,361,958)</u>
Income after taxes from discontinued operations	\$ -	\$ 3,873,642

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK

Fair value

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly;
and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of the Company's cash and cash equivalents, receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values. The Company's investment is measured at fair value using Level 1 inputs.

COBRA VENTURE CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK (cont'd...)

Financial risk factors

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to trade receivable and cash and cash equivalents. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to trade receivable is not significant and cash and cash equivalents is remote as it maintains accounts with highly-rated financial institutions.

Liquidity risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at February 28, 2013, the Company had a cash and cash equivalents balance of \$1,388,095 (November 30, 2012 - \$2,681,566) to settle current liabilities of \$135,585 (November 30, 2012 - \$1,190,648). All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of 30 days or due on demand and are subject to normal trade terms.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

a) *Interest rate risk*

The Company has cash balances and cashable GIC's of \$300,000 (November 30, 2012 - \$1,750,000) at interest rates of prime less 1.75% (November 30, 2012 - at an interest rate of prime less 1.80% and prime less 2.05%). Since the GIC's are cashable anytime, the Company believes it is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

b) *Foreign currency risk*

The Company conducts its activities in Canada with Canadian dollars. Therefore, the Company believes it is not exposed to foreign currency risk.

c) *Price risk*

The Company has limited exposure to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities.

15. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in one business segment, being the exploration and development of oil and gas interests, in Canada.